## Whiteley Pension.

## ANALYSIS.

Title. Preamble 1. Short Title.

2. Pension of fifty pounds per annum to Mary Whiteley for life.

3. Pension to be continued to Hannah Whiteley after death of Mary Whiteley till death or

marriage.
4. Pension to Hannah Whiteley to cease on death or marriage.

## A BILL INTITULED

An Act to grant a Pension to the Widow and Daughter Title. of the late Reverend John Whiteley.

 ${
m W}_{
m HEREAS}$  the late Reverend John Whiteley was for thirty-five  $_{
m Preamble.}$ years a Missionary in this Colony and was during all that time constantly engaged in endeavouring to instruct and civilize the Aboriginal Natives And whereas on the thirteenth day of February 5 one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine he was murdered by certain Maoris then in rebellion against Her Majesty and in consequence of his death his widow and daughter are left without adequate support and it is just that some provision should be made for them

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the General Assembly of New 10 Zealand in Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as

1. The Short Title of this Act shall be "The Whiteley Pension Short Title. Act 1869."

2. There shall be paid to Mary Whiteley the widow of the said Pension of fifty 15 John Whiteley during her life the annual sum of fifty pounds by equal to Mary Whiteley quarterly payments on the day of dav of day of and the in every year The first of such payments shall be deemed to have become due on the day of one thousand eight

20 hundred and sixty-nine The said annual sum or pension shall be payable out of and be chargeable on the Consolidated Revenue of the Colony and the acquittance or receipt of the said Mary Whiteley or of such other person as shall be duly authorized by her to receive such payment or pension or any part thereof or in case of any disability of the said 25 Mary Whiteley then the receipt of such person as the Governor

shall appoint for that purpose shall be a good and sufficient discharge for the payment thereof The said annual sum shall cease from the quarter-day next before the death of the said Mary Whiteley.

3. After the decease of the said Mary Whiteley there shall be paid Pension to be 30 to Hannah Whiteley the daughter of the said John Whiteley if then living and if she shall not have been married the like annual sum by the like payments chargeable in the same manner as the annual sum till death or till death or the like payments chargeable in the same manner as the annual sum till death aforesaid the first of such quarterly payments to fall due on such one of the said quarter-days as shall fall next after the death of the said 35 Mary Whiteley and the acquittance or receipt of the said Hannah Whiteley or of such other person as shall be duly authorized by her to receive such payment or pension or any part thereof or in case of any disability of the said Hannah Whiteley then the receipt of such person

as the Governor shall appoint for that purpose shall be a good and 40 sufficient discharge for the payment thereof.

4. If and as soon as the said Hannah Whiteley shall die or marry Pension to Hannah the pension payable to her shall cease from the quarter-day next Whitely to cease on death or marriage. before her marriage or death as the case may be.

for life.